THE UNITED AHAB EMIRATES
’I‘HE MINISTRY OF AGRIGULTURE AND FISHERIES
WATER AND SOIL DIREGTORATE

AL BASSTERAR DAM PROJ’EGT
NEGOTIA‘I‘ION REPORT ON
TENDER NO. 22/81

. beruary

5 Japan Internatlonal Cooperat1on Agency

1982




g2 ()

HE UNTTED ARAB EMIRATES
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERTES
WATER AND SOIL DIRECTORATE: '

AL BASSTERAH DAM PROJECT

NEGOTIATION REPORT
ON
TENDER NO..22/81
N

AR

LIBRARY

Japan International Céoperét;lon_ Agency

‘Pebruary 1982

[Eps]

SR

§2-04%



or 2 7f1
o

Ko e AT 8L A8

Sy

Sk 0 129! Spsy |l




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMARY OOOOBQIGBQQGO.!OIOG!BOOOGOB"..OBIl..lﬁ0‘9’

I.
I-1,
I-2,
I-3.
I-4,
II.
II-1
IT-2,
I1-3.
II-4,

III,

GENER-AL OO_.G.DQ..\OOIOQ‘-.OOCOCI.QG...OOOUO.;

_ T@Chrlical Staff SsosebaLPEOERIROCRECOEBROORBEO

Plant ...OC.I.D.C...".OOO0.00....#!“.‘0‘G...

Work Program teseesescosssnnsansssscsosance

Temporal‘y Works | :O.I..;OIOOOOOOC.QOOO..OOOO"

’ BILL OFQUANTITIES ee.-;ooo.coooooaeocco-.ouo
» Outline Of Negotiations sevesoesssesssevans

Progress and Results of Price Negotiations .
Altemat-j—ve 1 0.0!...0..0.00.GQCQOOOOOUOOOC

AltEmative 2 . 0..O0.0....OO.....-C‘G..OOOCOO

RECOW\IDATION.00.3.“.E....!..Q‘..‘.O.I....‘O

APPENDIX-A ...Q_ooéoooocooooocooo.o.oocao'oﬂoo.taoo
APPENDIX"B ..0.09'00000000000000'0‘90Q..Qu.o-..ooo..oo

Page

(1)

W O A1\ -

13
16
23

o
31
33
35






ABBREVIATIONS AND UNTITS OF MEASUREMENT

MAF "The Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, U, A +E.

JICA Japan Internat;onal Cooperation Agency

T/E Team Tender Evaluation Team dispatched by JICA

T/E Report Tender Evaluation Report submitted to the MAF on
_ ' January 7, 1982 :

Project  The Al Bassierah Dam Project

COSTAIN Costain International, Ltd,

DUTCO Dutco Construction Co, Ltd.
J&P Joannau & Paraskevaides (Overseas) Ltd,
AST Overseas Ast Co, ILid.
- B/@ - . Bill of Quantities
mm  Milimeter
em Centimeter
m . - Meter
km ' Kilometer
sq.m Square meter
cum  Cubic meter
kg © Kilogram
sec " Second
% . Percent

DH -~ . Dirham






SUMMARY

(1) Frem the mlddle of Decanber 1981 to the beginning of January 1982,

) the T/E ’I‘eam dispatched by JIca car‘riedout the evaluation of the
offers submitted by four tenderers, and prepared the draft and final
temier evaluation reports under the cooperation of the MAF represen-
tatives, The draft and final tender evaluation reports were submi t-

ted to the MAF on December 30, 1981 and on January 7, 1982,' respec—
tively. |

{(2) On December 31, 1981 the MAP representatives angd the Team held a
'meetlng to discuss the evaluation results and fz.nalizatlon of the
evaluation report, and selected COS‘I‘AIN as the negotiable tenderer
based on the ccmprehenswe study of the offers of Whlch detailed

_ descri_ptions are made in the Evaluation Report on Tender No. 22/81.
On the same day., the MAF requested , by telex, COSTAIN to submit
| supple‘nental data to its offer on January 5, 1982.

{(3) In evalua.tion, mis-omputations and errors in the offers were
corrected in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers. After
the oorrection, it was. revealed that COS'I‘AIN =3 tender price was the
'louest -among the four. On the other hand, COS'I'AIN has proposed the

' _shortest construct::.on program of 10 mnths in total since, having t.he
e:clst_mg camp at Dibba for the on-going Dibba harbour proj;ect, '
COSTAIN can shorten the tawporary works pers.od by foar to f;we
months in camparison with the other tenderers. The major works of
this harbour pro;ect are earth works, therefore, COSTAIN has been :
presently operating its camp for about 300 laborers, canteen, P. C.
block plant » concrete butcher plant o;E 50 cu. m/hr and crushing
.plant of 120 ton/hour in capacity, etc., in Dibba in addition to its
mai.n offlee for the pmject, store, workshop, laboratory and so forth.
'All of these fac:.l:i.ties will be tlmely and effectively utilized for
the Pro.jectlf the oontract 1is made with COSTAIN. |

{4) ,'l‘akmg :Lnto oons:.deration the advantages of OOSTAIN mentioned in ‘

~ above (3}, the MAF selected this contractor as the negotiable tenderer.

_ Homver, for prudence sake, the MAF and the Team called the other

 tenderers for briefmg of the evaluation results and for clarification
and confirmation of obscure points in their offer. At the meeting

(1)

()






Cy'

(6

with thege tenderes, on Januaxy 10 and 11, 1982, the Téam requested
them. to submit supplemental data 1f they wish. Based on the clarifi-
cation made at the meeting, DUTCO withdrew its request for the .
advance payment, order to commence the work in April 1982, and J.tS
counter offer to substitute the riprap works with gabion mattresses.
The meeting was followed by the substancial price negotiations with
COSTAIN.  The Team mqulred into the construction methods and prices
of COSTATN' focussing on the work items of which offered price was
pointed out to be too high in the: Evaluat:.on Report, Speciallythe

- work Atems of stripping, fllllng to filter, rock embankment, . riprap,_

gablon, concrete, etc. » Were carefully checked up in the negotliations.
As a result, COSTAIN offered t.he rensed prloe of pH 24 717 465. 90
after the first stage of negotlatlons by rec'luc:mg DH 3 160,853. 00

r.frcm its orlgmal prlce of DH 27 878,318.90.. The dlfference between

this- rewsed price and the evaluated price in the Evaluation Report is
SO snall as 1.8%. Hcmever, in ocxrpllanoe W.'Lth a request of the MAF, the
Team contmued the negotlations with OOSTA]N for further. possible
reduction of the construction prlce. As a resultiwof this second

stage of negotlatlons, _COS'I'AIN offered the oonstruction prioe of

DH 21, 873 632.90 (A}.ternatlve -1) assurmng that the stone pltch:mg
oould subst:.tute for the concrete works of the spillway However,

. this offer of the substltutlon was technlcally rejected by the Team.

The negotlations 1ed to the constructlon price of DH22,114, 681.80
(Alternative -2). This price depends on the assumption that the
miscellanecus works of DH 422 760,00 which consist of DH 318,080. 00
_95__t,h,e_5§mli£‘-‘&road and DH_104,680,00 for the replacement of pmer
distribution line , and’ ;h_daywork schedule of DH 252 944 10 oould be
cancelled. Hdwever, the Team considers that smooth execution of the

construction works cannot be expected without the budget for daywork
sch_edule and further more that the replacement of power line is
inevitably required. Therefore, oy deletlng only the pr:Loe of

" DH 318, 080 00 for the service road, the Team reccxmends the construction

- price of DH 22‘472,305 90 for the construction mrks of the Project

e 3l
( fm)ﬂolo/uw}')

(11)






(GENERAL

The JTCA T/E Team ‘subwitted the final tender evaluation report

to the MAF on January 7, 1982, With the verbal approval of the
Mar on the report on January 10,1982, the Team started from that
. day briefing of the evaluation results to all the participated
tenderers at the conference room of the MAF in the attendance of
a MAF representative. Simultaneously, the Team requested the .
tenderers to make explanation on obscure points in their offer,
“and to sul:mit supplemental data to th_#m“ for the Team s veri—-
fication and oo_nfz__rmat._,on. Such supplemental data were sul:mitted
‘of tenderers' free will. The major items of hearing made by the
Team to tenderers were- the techmcal staff mbilizatlon, equip-
ment to be used, acperlenoe in similar works, specially in dam .
‘construction, work program, materials, counter offers and bill .
of quantities, etc. To COSTAIN the MAF sent a request telex

dated December 30,1961, to sukmit supplefental data to its offer,
and the data were submitted to the MAF on January 5, 1982. Under -
,ther-situations, ‘hearing with COSTAIN was carried out on the supple~
mental data as well. The progress and results of negotiations
- with COSTAIN are _descﬁibed;:in Section i-—l of this chapter and
Chapter II, | i therefore, the offers made by the other three
- tenderers are herein mentioned.. Attendants to the meetings for
_brn.efmg are listed in Appendix A,

- AST. (Overseas AST Carpany Ltd. , Dubal, UAE)

© Original prlce i Dh _66,813,330.00

 Corrected Price = : Dh 66,817,836.00
Order in Tenderers : Last |

Hearing was made with only one participant frcm AST from 8.00 to
'_10 00 am.on January 11, 1982 'I'hrough the hearing, the following
we.re confinred

S AST could not make a full study on the te.nde.r requiraments due

o N to the l:lmited. estimate period of 20 days. '

¥ AST proposed the longest: constxuction program among others,

_ " ing special attention to the penalty ﬂystem in this country

* | ,AS’I‘ has .no more mtentlon to suhnit any supplanental data to
the MAF since ASI‘ believes to have submitted the best offer

S "

Eg.






1
[Ea

that could be prepared within the limited time.

DUICO (Dutco Construc'tion Co. ' (Pvt) Ltd)

Orlginal Prlc:e _ Dh 25,943,490.00
Corrected Price _ : Dh 28,601,330,00
Order in Tenderers ' : 'Second

-

' Hearing was carr:l.ed out with four participants from DUTCO from 18.00
to 20.00 pm, on January 10, 1982, As a result of the hearing, DUTCO
expressed fon_Ja.nuaxy 13, 1982, its intention to withdraw the three
memoranda submitted with the original offer as follows:

a) Pa;?méht of an advance of 25 percent of the °
 construction cost:
b) Request for the order to camence the works by
end April 1982, and; '
c) 30 cm thick stone-f111ed' gabion 'mattfesses in place '
of the riprap works for Item 3. 10 Main Dam.

Instead of the above c) r DUTCO newly offered the riprap not: in
accordance with the Spec:lf:.catlons, but in ac:cordance with an
-mternatlonal Specif:l.catlons at the rate of Dh 143, 41 and the
 amount of Th 5,879, 810.00. This amount is nearly equal to the
orlglnal amount of DU‘ICO for the ‘gabion mattresses.

ThlS propoeal as well as the orlginal offer for gabion mattresses,
are, needless to say, rejected pursuant to Article 2.4, General
.Requ.lrements of the Instructions to Tenderers.

J & P (Joarmau & Paraskevaa.des (Overseas) Ltd.

Orlglnal Prlce -+ Dh 33,788,782.00- -
Corrected Price - - -~ ¢ . Dh 33,788,780.30
_OItier 4n Terﬂerers s Thixd. .

| Hear:.ng was carned cmt with three pa.rt:x.cipants frcm J&P from 16,00
+o 18.00 fm on Januaxy 11, 1982. At the meeting JsP informed the -
‘Team that the informatmn on the major hearing items having been sub-

" mitted to the MAF together with its offer was not for this particular

project but for general projects in which J&P may have chances to

participate, and to supplement the information, JéP sukmitted to the

- 2-__,






Jgp  (Contd.) ... sutmitted to the ...
MAF the following data on Jmuéry 14, 1982,

a) ,‘Cons‘.crgction.l?rograrme: _
A construction programme of 12 months in total showing
the schedule of 16 items of works.
b) Proposed Site Agent ; Engineer, Laboratory Engineer and
Staff requirements: :
Totally 15 persons only, inclusive of one Site’ Agent
. . (Bngineer), one Site Engineer and one Laboratory Engineer.
¢) Previous Experience of Dam Construction:
Four dam projects in Cyprus and the Wadi Ham and wWadi
' Bih Projects in UAE. |
d) Method Statement for Main Ttems:
A statement outllning in eight paragraphs, the construction
method and schedule of earl:h works rock works and concrete
~works. ' It ig noted that J&P proposad in this statement an
“ecoriomical: operation plan of construction equipment such as
o excavation and hauling by bulldozer and scraper. .

The progress and result$ of negotiations with COSTAIN and the Team's
recamendation are described hereinafter.

I~1 Technical Staff

The proposed sxte staff of 33 persons cons:.sts of 10 U.K.
expatrlates and 23 local employees As regards the orga.n;.zatlon,
' the Site Superlnterxient Senior CiVll Engineer - and Plant Superin-
. tendent are assigned l_mder the Project Manager assisted by the
- (j)ief Engineer. Each Superintemiént_ manages foremen in his field
who, directly control construction works. The Senior Civil
- Engineer is respon_s'ible for laboratory tests, ‘materials control,
setting out and progress of construction works. The Site Organi-
zation Chart is shown below: |






SITE  ORGANIZATION  CHART

et e 2

CHIEF ENGINEER

STTE S, ' o . pawrs
. . | ey B S A —— .
s. F/M.Q S.EME = S.FMC  I/MC 5.0/M P.F/M P. F
Notes:
~ P. Manager B Proj_ect Manager '+ Mr. N.P. Taylor
" Chief Engineer :  Chief Engineer : Mr. N.D. Platt
Site S. i site Superintendent : Mr. G. Pope
Dam S. " ¢ Dam Superintendent : Mr. D.J. Davies
5.C/Eng T3 Sé.nior Civil 'E:igineer : Mr. B. Alymer
Plant S. ~ :  Plant Superintendent : Mr. P. Townsend
S. FM. Q@ i Sect:x.on Foreman, Quarry. '
S. F/M. E ': ° Section Foreman, Earthwork
'S. FM.C . : Section Foreman, - o
_ .. - Concrete Work : Mo T. Wragg
T/M. C ~:+ . Civil Engineer, Testing, :
o Materials Control : Mr. K. Dalat
5. oM - ) _'Settmg out, Measuranent
P. P4~ : Plant Foreman '






Plant'_

For dam construction projects, plant is, in general, as

important as the contractor's staff organization. Effective
operation of plant to meet the quantitive requirement in
construction works is pre-requisite for smooth progress of
the works. 2an operation plan of plant shall be calefully
formulated by engineers havmg a rich experience in dam
construction prior to the cmmencexnent of the works at Site.

As mfox:med in the Tender Evaluation Report, COSTAIN has

7 proposed 26 types and 105 un:r.ts ‘of plant for the Pro;ect.
'ththennore, it has proposed an allocation progranme of plant
“on weekly bas:Ls dividing them into four groups - '

1) The First Group of Plant

Temporary and preparatory works such as quarry -
stripping, excavation at borrow areas and securing.
rock materials for riprép, ete., will be carried out

“mainly by eXcavating and hauling a;uiprént ‘suoh as

“bulldozers, graders, truck—drills and lorries, etc. -

2) The Second Group of Plant

- Sand ‘and gravel ambankment for the oentral zone of
the dam, filling to filter, rock enbankment and ‘riprap
works for dam body with rock materials will be made by

“bulldozers, rollers, bowsers, trucks, cranes, etc.

' Specially at the borrow area of sand and gravel shovel
roaders will be operated to make smultaneously, exca-
vation and loading following the surface strlppmg by
'bulldoze.rs. ' ‘sand and gravel materials will be hauled
and dmeed by truck as ordered by foretrm'l, spread in a
40 am layer by bulldozer and capacted by v:.brat::.ng
roller w1th watermg by bowser when neoessary

3)  The Third Group of Plant
_Rock excavation, : concrete and gabion works for the
"spillway will be carried out by bulldozer, truck-drill,
Joader,” tyuck mixer and crane for concrete placing‘.






4)

The qurth Group of Plant

The conduit works consist of the common excavation,
pipe laying and concrete works. Bulldozers will be
operated for excavation, hauling; wasting and back-
filling, and a crane. for concrete pipe laying and
concrete placing. The details plant allocation pro-
gramne is shown in Tables I~1(1) and I~1 (2)

I-3 Work Progranmes

- COSTAIN submitted a weekly work programme (draft) for the
Project. The entire work program period is 42 weeks, In
this programme the construction works are divided into four
groups as follows:

". i) The First Group of Works

~ The first group of works consists of 13 items -

including the mobilization, construction of

access road, p:teparatOry works at the borrow

area, etc. COS]?Am has scheduled to camplete
these works in a 32-week period after the site
hand-over.

'I'he time consuming vmrks among the first group of works are
the excavatlon of borrow arca (25 weeks) and secur:mq -of
riprap materials (26 weeks)

ii)

The Second Group of Works

“The secorﬂ group is for the main dém_ works, and :
- consists of six items of which major items are

- the saxid and grabel embankment, £illing to f£ilter,

iii)

rock anbanlm&ent, and riprap works. COSTAIN has
scheduled to-start these works in the e:a.ghth waek
fram the site handover, and ccmplete in a 23 to 27

week pariod

The Third Group of Works , _
The third group is for the spillway works. COSTAIN
has scheduled to start the works in the ninth week

‘after the site hand-over, and to cavplete the rock

-6 -






Ae3Mm0d
~dg YL
ga-

aayazeqg

~ow N NS

;==

i1

[CoN - ]
= J =

= 4=

g f e
a } o

= Ve

kA

]

o e
Tmm S =
=/ =
= =
== J =3

e

e
s
(=== ¥ — )
Lo e

n"ﬂn\nﬂﬂﬂ.

; DRWAH
- GIFIXOL
‘086

8a

U EANOSL
BBTIIOL
996
xaysnrd
086
FTTXA MoeLY,
ga
sayIxoq
086
_8G-
sHTIIOT
..086
‘ga

ga
SITIION
086

8a
£3TXXOT
086

- 8a
a86-
SaTIACT
Z3SMOHY
Hw@muu
Cea

daed

310l 03 BUTTITA

wva
atqeD ©TI10913 "H'O 3IAAIG

: © Kxzend
BuTISTRI woxy 2315 o3 dwd-diy

‘93TT4 YSNID puR SINARINE
yDOW UaBIADS PUR IIARIXY
Kxzend/ a0 ¥o00d dyizs

eIIY MACIIOY IJRARIXT

youwazl 2IRAROXS

SIULINAY IICABDXKI
eaxv moizog drais

weq 431135

BpEOY S5930Y]

1Z% 1P

oF 68 8¢ L€

9t € ¥E £€

26 1€ 0F 62

¥ EZ 2T

82 LT 92 52

‘az 61 81 LL|91 S BL EL|Zi L1 OL 6

s €T 1

Iueid

TAWEDOdE NOIIWDOTTY

LNYTId

(L)

L~i JTEYL

WOTATI0S3q







r g U e i e e
/ | Tt TTENS . ~ Kzvuosen
=/= T9XTH ooyl .. :
=Z= . _asyoayed | , :
=/ = . gz auweid .m._”...”mzm.mwm 0% 92IdUCY
== === MTW YoniaL . :
=== A == . HBSOHﬁm . . . . .
= ez suean sod1d -3TnpUon Aeq
=/= seuky . -
== ga I2ARID UT UOTIRARINT
LINANCD
i 7 =+ . : : 996 . - suotqe
.\ = = rez suea] o
=t : ToXTH ¥onxl . IS83) O3 VISIDUAT
E * R s MlUﬂHH . . .
mrnammndy smms e -1 - - ogs : -
; i ‘ Sl eal| . %O0N .UT. UOTILABDXT
-7 2 h . © 4 swonag R
TN . . o s owm. % .._”w.Pm..uU UT- UOGTIRARIXT
. C < - FuATIEGS
=/ =3 Iapein ) ;
b 7 . qANIL . pusara ..nwbmmuw
e === KIW %¥onIl . .. LEEN 35213
L . - - . . o ) : I0322IL
/e - — . . . Loy 2uesd . -
/ .w!.:i: covi ) mmﬂbmm mwm:&ﬂm
— SN WL SV S —— S - ooy pomad . L
e e R L e e e S h - ; 9d _ Hoou 03 m.ﬂ.“.m..._”.m.m
: S S—— 7 it . s . . yonay
i ;= = : Breuod | . .
e ik G P : : , pewAg | - 93717 03 BUTITTA
¥ Lb OF 6€ 8E (£ H.wﬁ S PE €L ZE LE cm.mwuwml.m.mmm..m;m v €2 TC 1707 6L 81 L1 m_...mlw yLELfEL L1 0L 6i8 £ 9 G{b € T L sueld . . uot3dyaosag

AWWTID0Ud NOILWOOTITIY LNV {Z) 1-1 31evl






iv)

excavation in a seven-week period, concrete
works for the spillway crest in a six-week
period and gabion works in a 13-week period.

The total work period is a 23-week pericd.

The Fourth Group of Works

The fourth group is for the conduit works.
This group mainly consists of the earth works
and concrete works. : COSTAIN has scheduled to

carplete the works in a 6.5-week period, starting

in the ninth week afte_r the site hand—over when the
stripping of the dam foundation is to be ccmpleted._
The detailed work programme proposed by COSTAIN

is shown in Tabie_l-z.

Temporary Works

Receiving an order franw Fujeirah Goverrment, COSTAIN has
been construct:!.ng Dibha Harbour for cement export since
Octcber, 1980. Presently the construction of waterbreaks

*

- and ‘drédging are under the way. For the harbour project,
COSTAIN has the following facilities at Dibba.

(1)

Facilities
*  Main Office
*  Laboratory Office

% Mechanical Workshop

* Carpentar Shop

* Store
‘ * Cuay wall blocks pxecast yard

* Buttress wall precast yard :
Lk Concrete Batcher Plant .: Min. 50 Gn3/hr _
* Crushing Plant : 120 ton/hr -
% Labour Camp ©: . 300 labourers

Zannah Quarzy Site

OOSTAIN will fully utilize the above-nentioned existing facilities.
In addition, 'COSTAIN has proposeci the follm:ing facilities at the

g






pecy $Banoy aovIIng
 £xeuoseR

SUOTqRY

PSS STIRADESH O3 JIIIDUOD
[ ) o pUnOIInSG ow 23820U0D
e o . sadyd 3F0pucy AeT
== ) L . ({OARIO UF UOTITAROXF
-  IINAROD

SUCTQRY
15313 03 939IUOD

' 3OO¥ UF UOTIBARDXT
‘[oARIH UT uOTILAEOXI
: AYMTITIIAS

butaegd ToABRID
‘qIDY 9IPITUOCD 359X

bButard &ﬁmlmum
3ol ©3 BuUTTTIL

233TTI 03 BUTTTTL

azol o3 Builitg

" wed

a1qes OTI3IDSTA *H'O ITVATQ
) mmmmmﬂw.mummwum
T oaats-iz dew-dry

.hmuﬂmw USOIZ PUB 2IBARSXY
.xoom.:wunuw.v:m azeaesxy

:huumnoxnmwuanwm>o sooy dizag

| esly mOIIOE O9IRARONT

.WU:WEUﬂﬂﬂ_ NUM.PNUHN..
eaIy meriog drans
weg drass

e s SpeROY S5ITIY
" UOTICSYTTAON

=)
———-
e . - Youaxl =I3eaedxd
—
[
B
L——

- 10 =

va.Nv O -6€ BE L£[ 9T SF ¥E £€]2C L QT 67 BT LZ ST SZ|¥T €2 2T 1z 02 &t 8t hﬂ‘wr SLeLEZLLILOL 6B L 9 S|y € 2 L “ON YoM ’ uotidiaosaq

WKL D0Ed horitel Z=L JTavL

“a






'y

- slte:

(2)

(3)

* Site Office/Toilets

*  Store _
* Plant Services Shelter
* Labour Canteen/Ablﬁtion
* Generator House :
Quarry Site

Totally about 251,000 cu.m of rock materials

are required for the dam, that is, 210,000 cu.m
for the rock zone and 41,000 cu.m for the riprap.
For the rock materials, 80% of the excavated '

- materials for the spillway is fully utilized, To
" supplement, COSTAIN has proposed to obtain rock

materials of about 193,000 cu.m at a quarry located
on the left bank around 1.5 km downstream of the

~dam site.

Access Road

COSTAIN has proposed to construct two access tracks

‘fram the Dibba-Masafi trunk road to the left bank

at the dam site, one for access fram the upstream
and the other fram the dmmstréaxn.- These two access
trunks will run in parallel with the dam axis at
the site with a distance of about 200 m from the

" dam axis.

-1 -






401340
AEOIVHOTYY

YENY LN¥YId

¥IHDLI¥E . ILTUDNGD

CASTING BED

CASTENG BED -

)
&

ISYOREd SHO0IH -
TeM . 2¥nd

CASTING BED

CASTING BED

CASTING BED

| Quux Isvomua

TTYM SSTEILOE

JHOLS

| &oms
*GuVa

JOHSHEOM
TYOINVHDENW

51330

oo wovr [T [

10003

QIYA ISVDOTHA

| $¥2078 FITUDNOD

L LNV1d ONIHSWED

WEEIJ NI YIU¥ SiHGN  ADIOdHEL -l ZHODIZ

-

- 12 -

72






T

II.

CONSTUCTION COST

I - 1 Outline of I\egotiation

In the stage of evaluation some nuscmputations and mladequate propo~
sals on the use of construction materials were found in COSTAIN's
offer, and corrected by the Team pursuant to Article 2.4. of the
Instructionseto Tenderers. The original and corrected tender prices of
this tenderer ave corpared as follows

* Original Tendexr Prioe DH 27 8'79 188. 42

* Corrected Tender Prioe. DH 28,011,900. 40
The details of the above-mentioned tender prices are shown in the
Evaluatlon Report on Tender No. 22/81 (see Tables 2—6 te 2-10), and -

“the smnmry is shown in Table 2-1 of this report On ‘the’ other hand,

the MAF‘S estimated amount of DH 19,800, 000 00 for the constructlon
works of the Pro:;ect has been revised to DH 23,272,500, 00 taklng into
oonsideratlon ‘the pric.e escalation ‘since October 1980 as. well as the
proposed working program of 10 months by OOSTA]IJ, etc. ' resulting in-

'a difference of about four millicn. Dirhams between the revised amount
'of the MAF and the corrected tender price of COSTAIN.
- To fill the gap, negotiation meetings were held between t:he T/E 'I‘eam .

and COSTAIN with the ‘participation of the MAF representatives in the
middie and end of January, 1982, ma:.nly based on the estlmated rates
which were computed in consideration of the daywork rates sul:mitted

by COSTAIN ‘In this report, Section II-2 descr:.bes the progress and

. results. of prloe negotiations with COSTAIN whereas Sectlons II-3 and

II-4 descrlbe the a}.temative studies (1} and (2}, respectively. The

B prlces in the ‘three stages, that 1s, negotiation stage and alte:r:native

study (1) and (2) stages are carpared as .follows!
(Unit: Dirhams)
Construction Price Saving Amount |

Negotiation - 24,717,465.90 3,160,853.00

 Alternative (1) '21,873,632.90 6,004,686.00
.;i,Alterﬁative'iz)- . 22,114,681.80 - 5,763,637.10°

. OOSTAIN has made the followmg request both in the negotiation and

altenative stuciy (1) stages.- _ :
"It is requested that the ma.xjmn liquidated damages, (Cl 47C1)
 of the Conditions of Contract, be reduced from 25% to 10% and

- 13 -






WTIEINADO-STU O .co.ﬁbmnuoo Tonge oxbra /T

(00-€58°09L‘€)

. /706°8LE'8LE LT

TopueL, TeubTa0 &q I6Td /T

~ +seorad pOISII0 U Em_wmﬁvm,m MOUS SeambTI vmuammﬁc.mnmm STION.

POI9I30

{0L"2£9'€9L’s)  (00°9897900°9) _ | |
08°189°7LL°2Z  06°ZEV’EL8'IZ  06°G9P‘LLL'PZ -07"006'L10°8C /127 88L 618°LT #TYIOL
0L 776'25Z ) , - j7oLTpRe TsT o

- ~ obFpeese 0L"¥¥6'2ST OL°¥¥6'ZST . /T09°€LBYEST STRpeuDs NIomkeq “IIA LVd
(00709L‘zzy ) (00°09L‘Zzy ) | o | | |

- - - 00°09L°2TY 00°09.22Z% 00°09L°2ZY - SNOSURTTSOSTH = "IA D¥VE
(cotges‘vwl ) (00teLs'¥l ) (00°8LSPRL ) - _ _ - . |
08°G9L°0LLL  08°S9L°OLL‘L  '08°S9LOLL‘L  0E°ST6'88E’l 08°EPE‘SSZ L PO A D
(00°6LS°0LL ) (007805¥OT‘L)  (0O°SLPUizE ) | e o
-00°8L9°116°T  0075897LL0‘2 00°8LL006'C  00°€6L‘zez’e. ~ 00°€6Lizee’e - Renrreds AT DIVE
(00°0v8‘zeT'y)  (00°078‘ZET't)  (00°098°769°2) _ IR |
00°019'9Z6'LL  00%0L9'SZ6"LL  00°065°P9%‘EL 0GT0SF'6SL'9L - 00°0SF 6SL 9L weq UTe “III 3Mvd
00°08L‘V69°S  00°08L‘P69’S ~ - 00°08L'769'S 100°08L 7695 00°08L ‘%695 UOTARTTEISUL 8375 "II TIVd
00°878°0L8 00°2¥8°0L8 00°8v8‘0L8  00°8¥8°0LS 100°878°0.8 . Temwn I Ivd
: | eoTIg . soTad 20113 -
(Z)oATeUTSqTY  (L}9ATIRUTOITY  pejeTiobey peadeaxoD uoradTIoseq -

(sweyITq :3tun)

NIVLSOD HLIM SHDI¥d JALYILODIN J0 AMYHHOS

L-¢

FIAYL

- U

‘e






[y

NOTE TCO TABLE 2-1

Neqotlated Price
The negotlated prlce of DH 24,717,465.90 is only by 1. 8
percent higher than the evaluated price of Dh 24,273,000.00,
and considered reasonable. (See Page 43 of the Evaluation

Report)

Alternative (1) _ _
The price of_DH_21,873,632.90 premises the following:;
' {a) :Stone'pitching is provided for the crest of spillway

instead of concrete; :
(b}  Quart schist is used for. finlshlng the slopes of dam

- body; and, . _ _ _ _
(c) The cost for Part V1. Miscellaneous is excluded.

However, the Team cannot accept (a).

Alternatlve (2)
The prlce of DH.22,114,681.80 premlses the followlng,

(&) - Concrete works are made for the crest of spillway;

{b) Quart schist is used for finishing the slopes of dam;
ana, B

{c} 'Costs for Part v1. Miscellaneous and.Part V1l. Daywork

- - Schedule are excluded.

w45 -






‘¢

this request is made pursuant to the Ministry's telex of
April. 23nd 1981 on this subject. on Wadi Ham Project."
As a matter of course, the above mentioned is a matter beyond the

Judgement. of the T/E Team, therefore, no discussions are herein made

on this request. It is hoped that the MAF and the relevant authorities
would make a study on this matter if necessary.

II-2. Progress and Results of Price Negotiations

The major negotiated items inclusive of these of ‘which breakdowm is
recpaired in the T/E Report are as follows: '

L Negotiation Iteamus

Item No. - DescriEEion '

Part 1 _- GENERAL, |
Sn.01 As-built drawings
Part 11  STTE INSTALIATION
2.0 . . : Construction.and Running of
o , . . Necessary Facllities
2,03 . IIlludination |
2,06 . Storing Area .
' :2'.‘0.7_ . o . Power Supply
2.08 " Water Supply |
2.09 . G .. iBeccident and Fire Prevention
2,10 0 : Safety Precautions
.2=.,15- R . . Construction Procession Plant
2.16 S . Field Laboratory
Part 111 = o ~ MATN DAM
3.05 - o . Embankment of Filter
3.06 . Erbankment of Rock
3.07 . o . Plain Concrete
3,00 - ... Riprap
‘Part IV. . G ',5.'SP_I]‘.;IMY,- .
'- 4.03 R . _:Rei_nformdﬁ Concrete
407 - . Gabion '
. 5.03 e e Ievel Cdncréte' L
5.0 . . Reinforced Concrete
5,10 o R.C. Pipe |
- 16 -






5.12 Gabion
Progress ‘and results of price negotiations are hexein mentioned for
each of the above-listed items.
1) Ttems expressed "INCL" ‘or "In Rate" in the original offer. COSTAIN
 filled "INCL* or "In Rate” in the blank for the following six items
because of the difficulty to estimate the cost of these items
separately froam the others mainly due to the estimation method of

COSTAIN,

Item NO. | . Descriptions

1.01 - : . As~built dréwings

2.03 " Illunination

2.66 . _ 7 _ Storlng Area
| 2. 09 ' 7 | Accident and Fire Prevent:.on |
'”2.10 i R _ Safety Precauta.ons _

2.15 i | : Construct:.on Procession Plant

chever, in :accordance wn,th the recuest of T/E Peam, COSTAIN computed
by-the o{:her nmethod and submitted the separated costs for these items.
The 'separaﬁed: costs are; judged to be slightly low except the cost for
as~built drawings. Hmever, aince COSTAIN has proposed to utilize the
_most of its ex:.st:i.ng facllltles in Dibba for the Project after the
ccmplet_wn of its on-go:.ng leba harbor project. 'I‘herefore, it is
oons:.dered that the relatlvely 1ow costs will not cause hindrances in
_ executmg tl'@éonstructlon works with safety. Thus, the separated oosts
_ newly offered are deemed approprlate The dlscussz.on on the other :a.tems
will be made herelnafter ' acoordlngly. '
2) Constuctlon and running of necessary fa0111ties (Item 2. 01)
. The prlce origmally offered by OOSTAIN for this item J_ncludes all ‘the
costs needed for the J.tems of J.llmmnation, stor;mg area, accident and
__fJ_re prevention, safety precaution and coastructlon procession ‘plant.
However, the costs for these five itams were separately smmmed up as
_mentloned above, resultmg in the cost reduction .Eor thls item, :Erom ‘
_DH 3 644 726 to DH 3, 459 726. Its breakdmm is as follows. '

Breakdown of cost for item 2. 01

‘Staff - (Expatriate) DH 940,556

staff (local) - 637,984

- 17 -






o

Labour, others (Tee Boy, Messenger, etc) 76,734

Transport, Unallocated S 735,382
 Plant - ‘ . 379,797
' Small tebls & tackles - 20,000
Mobilization & Demobilization 122,118
Sub-Total | 2,912,571
On—-Cost . : 547,155
TOTATL | 3,459,726

COSTAIN has pr0posed.to'mobilime1ofth K. expatriate and 23 local
staff to the .Project. Assmn:mg that the ass:.gment per:.od of one
staff to the Pro_‘;ect is e:Lght months on an average, the averaged
monthly salaa:y of staff.is roughly computed as follows: .

Staff ’ Ebzpatmate

940,556 DH/lG persons/S moriths =11, 757 DH/person/mon’ch
Staff Local:

637 556/DH 10 persons/B months = 3 467 DH/person/&wnth

The abcve-mentioned amounts of 'monthly salary are deemed appropriate.

The cost for transportatxon of the above-mentioned staff amounting
to DH 735 382 ig about triple of the offered cost for Ttem 1, 06, -
Engineers 'I'ransport. Apart from it, the mumber of staff proposed

"~ by COSTAIN is about five t:unes of the number of engineers, that is

fJ,ve persons on an average. Under the circwnstance, taking it into
coxlslderatlon, the offered cost for transport, unallocated, is

,Judged to be not mreasonably hJ.gh

3) |

Based on the above-nenticned, the cost of DH 3, 459 726 for Item 2.01
is considered re.asonable.‘ _

Power -_Supply ;.(Item '_2.07) .
Asmmmﬁﬂama.ammm has * intended muunmasnmm
as poss;l_ble for the Project its existing facil:u.ties in Dibba which

_13_






/s

COSTAIN has installed for the on-éoing Dibba 'harbour_ project, and
to provide the oonstruction site with the necessary minimum

 facilities to cover the shortage of facilities' capacity in Dibba,

The follc&ing' facilities will be provided at the construction site.

' Site Office/Toilet
. . Stores '
. Plant Services shed
. Labour Canteen/Ablution
.. Generator House '

. The cost offered for item 2 07 shall cover a necessary expenditure
. for power supply to-the abcve-n*entmed faC].litleS as well as a
.p.xrchasmg price of a generator to be newly installed. 1In

consideration of purchasmg and mairtenance costs of the generator and
an installation cost of pmer_supply line, the offered cost for this
item is considered not too high. The maintenance cost of the existing
constractor's camp at Dibba is not included in spite that CDSTAIN

- intends to use 1t_for the Pr_o:;ect.

9

Water Supply (Item 2.08)

COSI'AIN 's intention for arrangen‘ent of the constractor s canp and

'office is mentioned above; therefore, water supply at the site is,

in the opinion of COSTAIN, necessary only to the following:

. Office/Toilet
. - Labour Canteen/Ablution
s Generator House

It means that a cost for water supply required in the const.ructa.on
work is mcluded in such J.tems as, for instance, a(ﬁ:a.rﬂmsent of sand
and gravel, conc:rete, etc.

Taking it into consideration, the offered cost for Ttem 2 08 is
judged to be reasonable as_-far;as_‘water supply to the facilities at

- 19 -






v

-5)

6)

7}

the site is conoemed

Field Laboratory (Ttem No. 2.16)

Having a laboratory at Dibba equipped with test equipment for concrete
materials mixing and cunpreesive tests, COSTATN need not to purchase
neny test equipnent addtionally for dam constructlon. Apart fram it,
some concrete material test eqLupnent can be used ccmnonly for embank-

:ment‘ material test for dam construction as required by the spec:.flca- :

tione. '1‘herefore, it is natural "that COSTATN. can save much in this

item ocmpared with the other contractors. COSTAIN's offered price is

_ reasonable .

E‘nbarﬂqnent of Fllter (Item 3. 05) _ .
COSTAIN offered a relatively high price for ’L'hJ.S 1tem since thlS con-
tractor 1ntended to use aggregate materlals produced at its plant .

An leba located about 10. km distant of the dam site for embankent oj-

filter of the dam body after mixmg as instructed. Cm the other hand,

the spec:Lflcations do not necessarlly requ:.rre to use natera.als pro—
duced at a plant for filter embankment. 5creened wadl ‘materials at

' the s:l.te can be used for this purpose so far the Engineer's approval

is given. Acceptmg this proﬁuction method, OOS'I‘AIN has reducted the
rai-e of’ f:.lter fram DH 47 61 to DH 34,00 and the amounts to

DH 802 990 00 f |
Erbankment of Rock (Item3 06)
In estnnetang, COSTAIN seans to consider that it is necessary to

'screen rock materlale for anbamqnent at the spillway site or at a
quarry p before 1oad:l.ng for haullng, in order to remove materials less

than 5 mm and unadequate mater:s.als. The specifications have the res-

triction that mater:.als less than 5 mn should not used for the embank-
ment of rock. bécause rock materials of a large diameter shall be useci

for enbarﬂqnent, however, the graduation distribution of rock materials

is not so important ocrrpared with that of ooncrete aggregate and filter

material_s.' It 15, however, anticipated that this prescript:.on of the

.-20.“._:






/4

speciflcatlons might cause a trouble between the Engineer (Supervisor)
and the contractor. Taking it into account , it was considered that if
this prescription was deleted, COSTAIN could reduce the rate to a consi-
derable degree., On the other hand, with or without this desc.r:lption,

the rock ebankment of materials of around 5 mm in diameter should be

aveided. The Engineer can instruct the contractor to remove such em-
bank[rent at the site and supervise the enbankment taking into account
an. a.verage grandlent ‘distribution of rocks produced by explosion at

quarry sites. The enbankment as a whole is hardly affected even if a

1imited volume of materials less than 5 mm is mixed. If COSTATN offers

the hlgh rate in order .to avold the trouble at the site due-to the

prescriptlon of the specifications, it is not economical to persn.st in

th:.s prescriptlon. Therefore, this prescription is detexmlned to be. dele'ted
‘resulting in the reduction of the rate from DD 22.17 to DH 20.50 and

the amount of. DH 350,700. Needless to say, the construction supervi-~

1011 for the rock embankment shall be made as descr:_bed above even: after

: fdeletmg the prescrlptlon.

. 8).

Concrete.

"Ihe conc:rete works cons:.st of :!.tem 3.07, ‘Plain Concrete, Item 4 03,
'Remforced Concrete, Ttem 5. 03, Level Conc:rete and Ttem 5.04, Re:Ln—

" forced Concrete.: . Discussions on the- ‘concrete works were inade covering

_ all the above menticned items, therefore, descriptions herein are also .

made covering all the itews.

'The breakdoun of concrete works submitted by COSI'AIN shows that the

materials cost such as cerent and aggregate materials occupies a

‘very high percent of 80 to 85% out of the total cost. 'One of the

: .'reasons is that COSTAIN has already had equipment for batching, maxing

and houlj.ng etc. and only the operatlon and maintenance cost of the

_'equiprent 18 quoted 'The other reason ig that OOSTAIN proposed a

" 'High' cetent consmnption rate of 550 kg per ohe cubic meter of concrete
on an average. This high cement consunption cannot be accepted

.,.2»3..






22

9)

since the raxinum ce'nent use spec:.fied in the specification is 500
kg/cm A reasonable cement consumption per cubic meter of concrete for
estimation purpose might be 450 kg on an average. Accepting the above-

mentioned suggestion of the Team, COSTAIN has made the following reduction
__._ of the rates, resulting the decreased amount of DH 900,000 in total.

TTEM No. ~  Description ~ . Rate

Orig:mal Correction
3,07 Plain Concrete 338, 18 308.18
4.03 Reinforced Concrete 417.97 387.97
5.03 . Plain Concrete . .  3352.15 322,15
5.04 © Feinforced Concrete  499.09 © 469.09

Riprap {Item__3.10)
For riprap COSTAIN prOPOSed, in its original offer, to use limestone
materials to be obtained at its existing Zannah quarry which is located

_about 5 km distant ‘of the proposed dam site, to 1ift the materials by

" _' two tnits of heavy crane after completion of thé ‘dam embankment, one

crane on the dam crest for the higher slopes and the other on the

- ground for the lower slope, and to finigh manually.. Furthemore, COS—

TAIN' proposed the two steps of rlprap works, one for rough finish of the
sloPes for easy placing of riprap and the other for further final sur-

: fate finishing, that is, the riprap works. However, what is required by

the SPeolflcations 15 ot the riprap works with limestone obtained at

a quarry but the works wn.th s:mn.lar shaped and relatively large size

mterlals obtain 1n the wadi or at a quarry for the rock efrbarﬂment

- j' materlals. mrl:hennore, in respect of the construction method, it is

not nec%saxy to prov:xde the rlprap works by operatmg heavy cranee

after ecmpletlon of the dam embankment since the works can-be made

w:Lthout cranes in parallel with the progress of the embankment works, for
instance,-_ for each one to two layexs of embanking. If COSTAIN's origi~-

""nal offer__-'for this item is high due to the proposed materials or
_ constructioh method, it should be reduced. ACcepting_ these, COSTAIN

= 22 -






g

10)

- 11)

12)

has reduced the rate of riprap works fram 119.37 DH/cu.m to 82 DH/cu.m,
resulting in the reducted amount of DB 1,532,170.00.

Gabion (Ttems 4.07 and 5.12)
OOS'I‘ISIN submitted, in its or'iginal offer, two prices for gabions assu-
mirngy two cases as follcvws- : '

Case - 1: The Gablons spec:.f:.ed in the speciflcations are used for the

oonstructlon works s and,

Case = 2: As alternative, the gabions which COSTATH has been presently
using in the other projects in UAE are accepted.

The breakdom of both prices indicates that the cost of the cage of

, gablon ocoupies 92 to. 90% of the total oost.. In con'sideration of the

required functlon ‘of gablon, the alternatlve offer of COSTAIN 1e accep~

ted resulting in the reduction of the rate fram DH 191,00 to DH 143,47

and the reducbed amomt of DH 384, 993.
R.C.Pipe (Iten 5, 10) | S -
CI)STAIN has offered asbestos cament pipes instead of R.C.. p:.pes for the.

reason that R. C. pipes are difficult to come in hand in the neighborhood
of Dibba. The pipes are required to play role of only form works for
concrete placing, therefore, no high strength of pipes themselves is
required. If the Team insists to use R.C, Plpes g‘ﬁall be manufactured

at the site. 1In this case, it might be dlfflcult to have R.C. pipes -
with the designed internal roughness coefficient and the expected
pipe join;s by the design engineer. Therefore, the Team accepts the
proposal. of COSTAJN on the pipes. :

Total Prlce

"Due to the above mentioned reduct;on of rates, COSTAIN's tender price

_ _goes dcwn to DH 24, 71’7 465. 90. “Amount for each part of the Bill of

1I-3,

_Quantities is- shcwn :Ln table 2—1.

§

Altema“bive 1 R I

. As already’ ment:l.oned above, the Team and GJSI‘AIN arrived at the nego—-

 tiated prioe of DH 24, ’717 465,90 through repeated negotiations. The

- 25 -






MAF requested to start the second stage of cost negotlations with COS-
TAIN. - Needless to say, further negotietioiis for cost reduction inevi-
table require same relaxation of specifications. P _
Taking into consideration the above mentioned, the Team and COSTAIN
held negot'lation meetings again, and as a result, COSTAIN offered the

total prJ.ce of DH 21, 873 632.90 on January 24, 1982. 'The construction

price for -each part of the B/Q is shown in Table 2-1., The second re~

vised offer from COSTAIN is outlined hereinafter.

1) Stripping (Item 3.01) _

Tn dam construction, stripping is made at the dam foﬁndat'ion' and for
borrow pit. According to the spec:.flcations the- contractor should waste
excavated materials at both the dam Foundatlon and borro pit to a

spcbil tank. However, in order to' save the cost it is consxdered that

the excavated material will be push adjacent to fhe borrow pit area and
--subsequently spread and levelled in the borrow pit o1l canpletlon of the

borrow pJ.t excavatlon.

Due to the above—mentloned relaxatlon of speca.flcatlons, the stripping

rate of COSTAIN is reciuced fram 4.55 DH/cu.m to '2.60 DH/Cu.m, resulting
in the saving of "14 500 DH and the amount is reduced fram 500,500 DH

to 286, 000.

2) Etlbaxﬂqmnt of Filter (Item 3 05)

* As mentioned in sectionfl1-2 of this report, the rate for filling to fil-
- ter has been reduced from DH 47.61 to DH 34,00 and the amount £rom

DH 2,808,990 to DH- 2,006 000,,. No alternative measures for further

reduction are wnsidered _ }
| 3) Emban.kment of Rock. (Ite’n 3.06)

- No- altemati.ve measures for further reduction -of the rate are considered
in: respect of the atba.rﬁment of rock The stone facing is provided in-

Iplace of the riprap works, resulting in an :anrease in the volume of
rock enbamqnent £rom 210,000 cu.m to 251,000 cu.m. ' The rate of 20.50 -

-2 .






LA

DH/cu.m is applied as decided in the previous negotiations with COSTAIN,
théxefore; the amount for this item increases from DH 4,655,70C to

DH 5,145,500. _

4) Riprap (Item 3.10).

The spec:.fz.cations requlre that 50 cm-wz.de riprap works with selected
materlals will be prov:Lded on the slopes of rock embankment, however,
this requlrement is reviged to only surface fims]:u.ng shovn in the Ten-

~der Drawing with materials to be used for rock embarﬂanent. The quantity

_is 82, 000 sq.m and the rate is 14.61 DH/sq. m. The amount is

DH 1,198,020.: The deductlon of price for the anban}cmmt of rock and
riprap in the first and second negotiation stages is campared with

the original prloe as follows:  (Unit: Dirham) - .
Qricainal Negotiated © Negotiated
Description .. Emowit - Amount (1)  Amount (2)
Enbankment of rock 4,655,700 4,305,000 . 5,145,500
Riprap 4,894,170 3,362,000 1,198,020
~ TOfAL 9,550,870 7,667,000 6,343,520

5) Plain Concrete {Ttem 3.07) .

'No alternative measures . for further reduction from the negota.ated amount
is oon51dered

- 6) ]‘.evel Concrete (Itan 5. 03)

No alternat:we measures for further reduct:i.on is oonsidered.

7 Remforced Concrete (Item 5.04)
No altemative masure :Eor further reductJ.on is oon51dered. _

- 8) Crest Concrete of Spillvay (Related Items 4.03, 4.04, 4. .05 and

4, 06) _ : :
Instead of concrete works the Spillway crest is prov1ded with rock

o fllling, and s’cone p].tching in cement mortar ‘is made in about 25 cm. -

wide on the sm:face of filled rocks. The B/Q items 4.03 to 4, 06 are

: deleted, and the new dtems for rock filling faced with stone pitch:.ng

in canent mrtar is- added. These amen&nents of B/Q result in a reduction
- 25 -






of DH 553,993 from the original offer for the spillway crest as shown

below:

T o _ (Unit:Dirhams)
Ttem ' Description Ur}it Qty Rate Anount
Original items to be deleted _

4.03 Reinforoed concrete ocu.m. 2,000 417.97 - 835,940
4.04 TReinforced Bar  Kg 13,000 2.42 31,460
4.05 =~ Formworks Sq.m. 300 - 41.19 12,357
4.06 Curved Formworks  Squm. 700 - 58,28 40,796
roTAL | 920,553
New Item to be added o ' -

4.03 Rock Filling faced Cum. 2,000 - 183.28 - 366,560
with stone p:'_L{‘.CIﬁ.ng '
in cement mortar

'I‘he reductlon frcm t.he original offer-

920,553 - 366 560 = 533, 993 DH

9) .Gablon (Item 4. 07) - _
Out of 5,500 cu.m. of gablons, 3 000 cu.m of them to be placed down-
tream of the sp:.llway are placed without gabion cages. In other

words ' the dxy stone flllmg w:.th similar natured rocks ‘to those
for- gabion works is prov1ded in place of gabion for that portion.

In thlS way, the cost for gablons can be reduced by DH 650 515 frem
the or:.ginal amount as showmn’ below. '

(Urn.t- ' D:Lrhams)

Ttem = Description Unit . Qty  Rate Amount
opiginal: R |
407 GabJ.on " cam 5,500 191.00 1,050,500

SecondRev:.sed , L e :
4,07 Gabion ~ cum 2,500 143.77 - 358,675

408 Dry Stone Filling m ca.m. 3,000 13.77 41,310
 Total of 4.07 and 4.08 - 399,985

- 26 -






The reduction from the criginal offer:

DH 1,050,500 - DH 399,985 = DH 650,515
10) Gabion (Item 5.12)
' No Alternative measures for further reduction of the rate for
gabions from the negotiated rate can be considred.
11). Service Road (Item 6.01)

The service road for operation and maintendnce does not directly

affect the constraction works if J.t is cancelled. The reduction
by means of cancelllng the service road amounts to DH 318,080. It

is expected that this road will be constructed by other authorities

in future.

12) Replacement of Power Distribution Line (Ttem 6.02)
The work. is prerequisite for completion of the dam constructicn
on schedule. although it is not the major works involved in the

dam const:mction. However, the work could be cancelled,

1f it could: be made ‘during the first melve weeks of the
contract to enable the constractor to progress the work.

_In case of. a dalay of this works the MAF has to relleve the
const.ractor from the penalty for the delay of the major works,

and pa.y to the contractor losses caused by the delay of the
‘major. works The reductlon by cancellation of this work amounts
to Dh 104,680, '

13) 'I‘otal Construction Pnce .

These revisions reduce ‘the total constxuctlon price to
. Dh, 21 873,632.90 as broken dcvm in Table 2-1..

II-4, Altemative 2 | |
COSTAIN- submitted to"the MAF" its second revised offer da.ted
~ January 24, 1982 of which total construction price is :

- 27 -






ph 21,873,632.90 assuming the revisions of design and speci-
¢ications outlined in Section 11-3, Alternative I.

This section deals with the Team's considerations on the
proposed revision of specifications by COSTAIN.

(1) Stripping (Item 3. 01)
- COSTAIN 5 proposal on. th:n.s :.ten is acoeptable
s;i.nce this is only the matter of the construction

L _method not affect:mg the functions of the dam.
(2) _Enba:ﬂmmt of Filter (Item 3. 05)
 This is a second revised offer, and is not a new
p;oposal.
- (3) . Enbankment of Rock (Item 3. 06)
‘This is a second revised offer and is not a new
pj:oposal._ '
(4) . Riprap (Item 3.10) |
Fram the tec:hnlcal pomt of view, this method of
flmshmg the dam slopes is acceptable with the

_ maximum allowable concession.

(5) __'_c:onclete (Items 3.07, 5.04)
‘qhig ig a second revised offer, and is not a new

' 'proposal. _ _
(6) Crest Concrete of Spillway (Related Itare 4.03,4. 04,4. 05
. and 4.06) o o
- In order o release the design flocd dlscharqe '
_ ,avpidjr_tg_ damages on the dam body as caugsed by
~ overflow fram the dam crest, etc., a concrete .

spillway has been de51gned for this dan ' The fiow
velocity .on the spillway crest when the design flood
'_discharge is released has been determined.:

- 28 -






cp

at 5.6 m/sec on an average. Therefore, COSTAIN'S
proposal to provide ‘the spillway crest with rock-
filling faced with stbne pitching in place of concrete

o works” is not acceptable froem the teclmical point of

(7).

(8)

9

(10)

. view in consideration’ of the safety of the splllway

1tself as well as of the main dam body.
Gab:.on {Item 4.07)

This proposal to provide the bottau protection

do.mstream of the spillway instead of gabions

could be technic:a}.ly acoeptable.

Gabion (Item 5.12) | |

This is a second revised offer, and is not a
new pro;:osal.’ .

Service Road (Item 6. 01)

Without the service road s the operation and
maintenance will be very incovenient in future.

chever, the cancellation of this item might- be

: unavoidable under the present ciramstances.

It is expected that the service road will be
oonstructe& by other authorities in near future.

Replaoamt of Power Digtribution Line (Item 6. 02)

~-The replacarmt of power- distributim line means .
the removal of an obstatle, it is not part of the

major works. - This work could be cancelled without
prcblems if the replacement is made by other autho—

rities in time. The time extension and re:l.mtmre'ement o

. that COSTAIN is requesting are considered to stand

- 0 reason..






-..Pg'

(_11)

Total Construction Price
In consideratmn of the above mentioned, the total

cmstruction price in Alternative Il arrives at
Dh 22 114,681.80 after excluding the amount for

daywork schedule which is considered unmecessary

. dur:mg the dam oonstructlm period of 10 months.

Amount by Parts is shc_mn in 'I'able 2-1.

-.‘_ | 30 )






&y

IIT. Recarmendations

Technical staff to be mobilized, detailed construction program,
plant allocation and the relevant construction prices were the major

su.bjects"of ~price negotiations with COSTAIN. Through the negotiations,

_the Team clarified the ambiguities of COSTAIN's offer, and made advice

from time to time on the mterpretation of speclficata.ons and the methods
of constructlon anc'i plant operatlon, etec. As a result, COSTAIN made a

_reéductidn of the construction price fram ‘the original price of

DH 27,873,319.90 to. the negotiated price of DH 24,717,465.90, resulting
in the reduction of DH 3, 160,853.00. This negotiated price. 1s nearly
equal to the evaluatai pr:.oe (target price of negotiata.ons) of

DH'24,272-,240.00 with a slight diff_erence of 1.8%. However, in

campliance Wifh ‘a request of the MAF, the Team continued'negotietions'
with COSTAIN for further possible reduction of the construction price,
and COSTAIN offered the price of DH 21,873,632.90 assuming ‘the stone

pitching for the spillway crest instead of the concrete works as well
~as the cancellation of the item of miscellaneous works amounting

DH'422,760.00. The Team cannot accept, however, the COSTATN's proposal
for the spillway. since the concrete works are for the necessary minimm
concrete structure of the spiliwéy from the technical view point,

The Team considers that the construction price of DH 21,873,630.00 is

: _irieufficieht for smooth execution of the construction works for‘ the

Project by the reason that the miscellaneous works cannot be ccmp}.etely

- cancelled. Spec:.ally, the replacenent of povier distribution line will

be Jnevitable for the main dam works Even if the replacement is made
_ by the other authorlty, this work has to be ccmpleted at latest in

-'parallel with the dam constructmn.

E\thhe:rmore, the cost of daywork schedule is required in any pro:;ects

to cope with unexpected events during the congstruction per:Lod

The cost is a contmgency Needless to say, smooth progress of

-3 -






42

Constructlon works cannot. expected without such cost. In consideration

of the above mentioned matter, the Team considered that the
construction cost of DH 22 472,305, 90, that is, the alternative (2)

of DH 22 114, 681. 80 plus DH 252,944.10 for daywork schedule plus

DH 104,680.00 for the replacement of. power line is the mininnm required
amount for construction works of ‘the Project. The price is by some

DH 1.8 millions lower than the negotiated price of DH 24,272,240.00,

and by some DH 0.8 million lover than the revised price of DH 23,272,500.00

pased on the price escalation and work condition proposed by COSTAIN.

: Furthermore ‘ the unit cost per cubic meter of the dam body make no great

difference with that of the on-going Wadi Ham project, a similar -
natured project in UAE.

Apart from the cost aspect, COSTAIN'S work program of 10 months in total
is the most acceptable among_that others since starting after rainy

April 1982, the construction works will be ocmpleted before the begimung
of the next ra:my season. .

Base on. careful studles on temporary works and plant that COSTAIN has
already had in D:Lbba the proposed staffing plan and the rich experience

in dam construct.wn as well as the cost aspect it is recmmended that
the MAF will make a start for the contract with COSTAIN at the above

mentioned amount.

- 32 -






33

1

'APPENDIX A

ATTENDANTS TO THE MEETING FOR BRTEFING

MAF: Mr. Taisser Adlbi
' Project . Co-Manager _
S0il and Watér Department
Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries, UAE

JAPANESE TEAM: Mr. Mujio Matsumoto |
Leader of JICA Tender Evaluation Team for
the Project.
‘Mr. Hiroshi Kondo
- Member of the Team
Mr. Noboru Moritani
Member of the Team

AST: Mr. John P. Voue
B.5c. Civ. Eng.

DUTCO: ~ Mr. Colin J. Marshall
' ' General Manager
Mr. Rafique Akkeilah

P.A. to General Manager

. Mr. Richard A. Padmore
Senior Estimator

Mr. Colin R. Fuller
Project Manager

- 33 .






COSTAIN: Mr. S. Said
C.Eng., BSc. MICE
Dubai Area Manager

Mr. B.S. Craske
Senior Estimator

Mr. J.M. Farrell
'A.I.0.S.
Senior Quantity Surveyor

J & P: .- Mr. M. Zambarloukos
‘ Contract Manager

Mr. B.Q. Denman
Chief Quantity Surveyor

Mr. J. Lewls
Quantity Surveyor

e






r

~ APPENDIX B
BILL OF QUANTITIES

This Bill of Quantities shows the construction price after.
correction ofrmis—computation, negotiated price and Alternative
(2). The items which are revised through the negotiation and
alternative sfudy are separated as follows: .

‘a) Parenthesized.figures show the original offer after
' correction of mis-computation. - 7

'b) 1/ shows negotiated price.

c) 2/ shows price by the alternative study.

The total construction price of each case is as follows:

a) Original Construction Price ..,. 27,878,318.90 Dirhams
b)  NWegotiated Price ' cons 24,717,465.90 Dirhams

¢) Alternative (2) .e.i - 22,114,681.80 Dirhams

-;?35:_






68 048 [B30,-qn§
o P bops @s ﬁﬂvz (02°'1°8'D) sydesSojoyg pue jiodey mmvhwo._»m_ 0L
/45 BEE 's*1  (61°1°'S'D) uonejzodsued] §,18uBug - - 90°T
zLp'GES g1 (81°'1°'S'D) seouapIsay s 4evurduy S0°T o
ZebHL e ‘ST . {LT°1*8'D) 20 sdeouBug . $0°L: z_,.
L beby 81 (91°1°S°D) paeog eonoN pue jsodudig - €01 =
Chod T2 81 (6 'T'S'D) o Bumes . z0°T
r eos 8s _ _ R
C7ome ‘1 (b '1UsO) sduimexqg HNg-sy - 10°T
7 oo _ _
IVEINID T ¥vd
. yq ug _ T
juncwy ey saunpuens an .ﬂoﬂmﬁumuﬂ TON Wl
1 93eg saupuEnd 30 [ig

PP

i
;
w‘.
&
m,
3







- [e01-qng.

n,.x..‘.n!\‘!f...

GBL b S
250597 - Ceegel (81°2°8°D) Aioreaoqe PIOTE . 91°2
ottt s w -ege L (L1°2°S°D) SjuRlg UOISSIIOIJ UONOTLIISUOD) s1°2
725582 CrTetT (91°2°8°D) jusugeasy oBemog 3.resodsiq AseM P17
ogL & Gis : ‘g1 . (S1°2°'S™D) uoneso}say ‘dn-Butuea(n £1°2
“orgEerT TUtst1 (P172°8°D) uonexsdQ 8315 405 SOUNWRY 217
s s ~g'T  (£1°2'S°D) uunU.HmuﬁwﬁuoE pue uoyejUes (7
oML D Cegeq (21°2°S'D) _mco.&smuohm huﬂmw 012
Y ral-1-7 - . : .
B € -V ‘g (IT°2°S°D) :oﬂﬂo>m.ﬂm aaLg pue Eevﬂuuﬁ 602
Vol QQ&.«. . : L R
Leler T ‘ST (01°2°S°'D) %E:m X3eM 802
Fy 2o T g (628 TD) Apddng temog 207 %
W.Nu\,\\ , . ‘g (8 ‘2°5"D) : .m.uué. mnﬂoum 90 N (3
757z 2%, ‘8T (L 2'SD) | . sSeV. 5072 O
grégg T '$TT - (9°2°S'D) UOREUNWWOIBDL . PO CE
“Cpaesy T T T e emm—e s agel (G246 °D) . uopRUMNR[[} - £0°Z
7 920 BT’ Apoysn .
BrL b5 N | (¥. '2°S"D) uocnaslold pue Apoysny  2¢ .N,
_ )  senoey ._
NIWW.VNW.WM M...z» ‘g (€ '2'S'D) >.§mmmumz jo m:"snﬁm a noﬁushmnoo 16°2
. Zomhdqu.«.wmzu 4115 Il LYvd
g  4g . o
Junowy ey sepnuEny jtun “uondiaesag ON W3]
7 9888 Sennueny 30 [iiG
- ™ .






K GE L5757
7 SR

© [eI0L-qng

/5 09 7% V2L
Cobs agp Lo f oI ‘ | . _ _
(7 o0 2ZHEE 0028 000 ‘1% w'ny (7 '82°S°D) . o ‘deadry 01 '€
FoTs e - 1Lt o | . L
fPETEE ge72 008 weno (2 'g2's'D) jeaean Aq isaan e jo 3uraeg 60 €
COBF AE n.w.NN 00F ‘1 w ..Um (§ ‘vi°S°'D) : | SAoMWI0 ] 80 ¢
Cb58 70r £r9&> 006 . wmemo ey e _ © 939a0U0) UTE y
WElgy T wwe ww 0 wso) ooy jo sovneas e
SeetTigT  TxdZT TO00'0LE wend (p '01°S'D) [9ABZD 7 puEg Jo jUSW{UEBqWY B0 € )
2404 Leds 00¥ wmd (p 9 S ,_._U.u juewinqy weq jo _no_zg_muxm u___wom | _no e
Coge sz /@4 000798 . wrmd (¥ B 'S'D) UOHEAEIXE UOWWOD . 20 '€
\Mﬁ%w%%muw TTUgggs T TT00NTT wme (p g 'S'D) | - 8wdding 10
WYQ NIV DI Lavd
qQ_____ ud | _ = SR
Jutiowy ey | sepgueny nan - . wondiaosaq oN way
" g eB=g SepnuEny jo 1t
“ﬁ.\? - - v »
® - - o ’
. . . . o

R DS

. TR S






NETIN LA,

LR L

Va2 AN 2 o 4 1210L-9Ng
77 Gl 1T -
T ECRAS ST T VBT _ _ . : ;
\\._qhmw.\mm.“ cEess”  00S'S wemd (7 '12°S D) | Joqen L0y
S&E % . : : - -
Z 255 55° 288 00L wend (g "12°S°D) | SHAOMUWIOT PIAIND. 90 "% |
Lse™Er g1 vE 008 wbs (8 '¥1°S'D) | spomwiod 50 -
Togr Ve mr  DOOCEL 8y - (5 "S1'S'D) ‘aeg BupaojuwPy . ¥O'¥ m
- I’ . - - . g L I
Cosg T LELrHl T 7. ui N 1S : 93240U07D) PIDIOJULD €0
Pty feiel T000° (81°€1'S'D) veu O pediojuRy . €0
Tosege2” - &9/ T000°EL wnd (§ 'L 'S°D) . UONRARIKY qI0Y - - 20°F
AVMTHAS Al 1uvd
qq ud ) _ ) RN
IUNOWY ayey sauiueny) JTuqy . .:oﬁmﬁhumma ‘ON W]
"y ofeg sauTIUENRE jo 1itd
. .
ﬁl.i.:\mi..,-,. g e . ™ ' o y . ' pr

s

b E A e

AT T e T e

A







(Frsesyzy) T 10l
7 8see ey [#10L-905 _
ZeRZ LT EEETTTOEL oN (2 '22'S$'D) © adig jo 221qWS MM 179 : |
rSoog Pie @ YES) 009°T w'na (1 '12°S°D) ouoiqen  ZIY§ : :
[T 0 828 TLE  LpES/ , : . o , - -k
L oE s og 99 008 wmo (z 02°S'D) Aauosep 1°s.
5°ggrpos 557708 (€1 Coow (2 kISt edig 'D'¥ 0TS
Ser e 9ease 001 w *bs (z ‘st .w..Du J9[{td Juseld @c,.m |
9TersY T TézYy T Upl w (2 LS (ww 0oy = g) dois M 8075 o
eEgyes T 284009 oN T (2.791'S'D) | | xeg ppmoQq 107§ B
gmEs T svF 008 w-bs (g *¥I'S'D) _ S SHIOMUWAO] 90°s Ty
oroog VS z##  Qo0'sz - 31 (S S1'STD) | - xeg Bupaourey | 5075
SgorFrd bodésy 099 wnd (1€ °S D) _ 91920100 PIVIOJUIIY vo e o
I7T 5 RB0é Fo8 Lo ETF _ . _ ' L ot
¢S Lo Ly T Sr2EE) 0% w-nd (gTrEr ST o) ” : : 31210U07). [9A9] £0°S “‘,.,
7P $Ler a7 Sezed _ : B :
vore 2 " Bz% 609 0 wme (¥ "6 'S'D) o uwpPed. 20°S
o 5go Z¢ erd  005°Y wns (y ‘s ‘S © uoneaedxg WNpUod 10§
- TIAGNOD A 19vd
unowy ajey SN UEN{ SETTT T B vondridssq . L TON: Rl
‘G a8eg : mmﬁﬂﬁmﬁd,mo;ﬂﬂ.ﬂ
e s - By







O b e

054228

D8y pos

oo EIE

44

$EZH

U Eodss

4d

JUnNOWY

ajey

70002

TTTR00 e

_ w (¢ '$2°'S'N) BUrT aoﬁnﬁ.ﬂm_a aamog jo EwEu.umm.mwm 20°9 o _ oo

T R aNe e e

- -

[e30L-qns - .

W (6 'b2'S'D)  (Burhedpeydsy w gL =m) .
_ PROY 921Ad95 109

R RGN L

- §574OM . SNOANVTTIOSIN ‘I Luvd

selIuEnyy

jtun . _ uondIIo5a(] . JON WAL

munzz_mnc\uo.:mm

i STy







i | gleelEs “ooosd” Ol uoy . ~-aeg mcmuuomnwmm BT L

- ooesd . coest 01 uoy | | ~juswan puepsog gl L

obg og'gs  0f wens R S Co AT © o pueg I
gL o O.W.%.N 07 ureno A . _ 7 s1edeadde sutg 1172

oBsP  oggr 0% wno . - ”.ﬂmm.w.u.ww.m ssavon 0Tl
g . w._.m.....\\. , 05 wx. , a3jRUOISP mﬁvﬂunwoﬁ.moaﬂm 0L |

: sjerIsiey
—ezEed ...m‘o‘w.w\ GL | - Aep (1aanoqel jo mmanx.u. ur) ueweiogd 0L 1
Cowsse® O asezs 0L - o hep R - owmydsy  90°L g

T AEST zodd 0L - Aep . o amusdien g0t g -
.:Nv;..\hw,Wxé?i.i o ss .i-o..ﬁ Aep , | . L : h.ovﬂ...wm ieg _.wc. L . » . |
B /esy L N T _Aep X _ A033I2U0Y - 0L Ry
Bvgs®  zods 0L Lep : | | uosely . Z0°L E
TEELEE T T Ll 00L - fep | s i S )

_.anoqer

FTINAIHOS SHEOMAVA 'IIA LAVd

qa______ U@

JEnomy 57ew. SsunpueRg  Twmn . - : o ~~ Uondussag 0 oNwe
LoBeg | _ . SenpuEnD o g | _

T

. - . - e p . TS ’ s T T T T T T BT







GGEEE oo T UOE

anoy

Ajroeded uo) 21 2aa0 “¥a02] QE_ﬁQ

- 0€ *2
GGePET  eoers 0% 1noy . Kyroedes uoy 2 - 0T woxy “pnar-dung  62°L
TETOTE T BLPR ST 0E anoy faroedes wono ¢°z o3 ¢ '[ wosj “aopeo] odAL oYM §Z°L
“sygzrE eswd © 0g noy Ayroeded w*nd ¢ 03 0T WOJJ ‘[SAOYS BOYNIEE  LZ L.
GUWLFT T gaiee T TU0g anoy | JH 00Z 03 007 WO ‘A0PEAL 9L
N Y SeBE S TS oy Aonais wend 7] ssao adeds Gz
o FBI s ogbeds -og " anoy HONIIS W N2 2] 0197 WO ...omm.ﬁm pZL
TR VL 2T 08 anoy | dH 007 2eA0dezOpUNY €271
s ZBEE s RE " 0. AnoH  dH'00Z © 00T WO} F9Z0PINE  Z2°L
XLpdr  pzed UL anoy dH 00T ©3 08 woxy 2zopimg . 12°L
RN el
B T 1 e a:r 110 Aaeay _om_..h
W o8? 08T aay uoTasSIy  6IL -
—FEeDT T ee T 0 a2 Cupjosen  g1L
A oz O By (eTIS IIR) UM LT'L
TeozZ 78T ovogs” B2 uoy spean uoneNBUSG 0L/09 wBWNIG 9T L
Tewwws  covsrr 01 @ no | (er15 q[7) poomyos. ST
gaunsoaq gnuﬁm sannueEny TN Tondioeeg BN we
§ 5%eq SaTmuEng 39 e
. e

L4







S Brd 2SsE . [®10L-q08

cve8T | Soips 02 . anoy , dH 00T 93 08 woJj ‘13pesBIoloN 65°L
0 vb cobe 0z | anoy S .m_mmﬁu sd w..hﬁumaﬁoo gupesgqin . 6b L - ,
b&gez Nm.\_.&\\ 02 noy | | ssER[O WNd -¢ opnar Iexyy  8pcL
»gsr 2 | 28 e’ 02  anoy . . SSE[D W'ND 0°¢ .hm.U,houm:m¢ Lyl
2o . 1/05 02 ~ anoy’ _ _ 29151 009 *ALi0 tEM 9b L :
owrd co've 02 anoy mopaq 10 YA 00T *30)eIBUID  SYL . | |
ge/s . pP 5 0¢ .u..B,.Om . VAM 001 1240 .houmhm:&w 44 h. . .. |
gecer  gvES T 0L anoy | ssepr g4 or ‘dung gb L _ .
owe oo'oF Y .7 anoy . , SSB]> §d b ‘XOIRAGIA 21340U0 2vL ;
o998 Teepe UF ANOH _ SSe[d> W N3 Z°0 .umx:z oauuusouh .. L O :
owvozV | cooe 0¥ R anoy g mmﬁu w'n g0 ..Sx:z unoauﬁou g L o
ewEs oz ' o€ . anoy . ozis Aue ‘uoEEmm_.xumm oEL M
ool | os2 0% - Anol o ssepd 83 0¢ .Jmhﬂ.mwd, . 8E°L A ~
el ‘oB@ 0g " AnoH _ B . mmmﬁu mx 1 .Stﬁ _wuq. , N..m ‘L
X7 oFZ g . AnOH . - ssep2 8 0 "4d X208 T “
»poge”’ 2 2L a.m E AnoH : oo sd 06 12A0 .ummmwunﬁoo 1y _. GE L
—oges  oewe - 0§ A0oH | mo[eq 10 §d 06, ‘19ssaaduon 1Y VETL ._
P A Lrgl om. . 4anoy _ . . : az1s %nm Hﬁﬁﬂ .um.u..bm.nu.,. €€°L wn .
Q..\..uﬁm, e ob 277 O - anoy - . - uoy St 0i 0T Eo.nw Rl xuﬂ.ﬁH T * m
~pyseZ T Hoge T O0E . i ANOH . . uo} 01 ©3 8 Eo.nm ‘aefoy m:ﬁmhng. S 1e°L
Aﬂacsoﬁﬁ &Qﬁmm mmﬁﬂcmzd N U - g , | T mwnm.mmﬂ.wnﬂwwlﬂ o ..oZ.....nw:.
b e8eg _ N SaTHEns 30 e

TTOTTRA TV LT

et o 7







¢4 gre wlg Lz ) o | | TVIOL
o 6588 lrs Bl - | _ o
s €787 Bis CE | |
¢ rbrgEsETIT T  qAQEHOS SMYOMAVA A LuVd ,
R A T2 o SHMOM SNOENVTITADSIN IA 1¥Vd 9
g e ST T : ~ LINANOD A 1¥vd S
[ BSTL v Y . _ _ g
© CoEds EzzEY T _ | AVMTHES AL LVd
\...Q.NNM_M\% ~\w . . Y . v : :
iR s BSSTRL)T . a. Niv I 1dvd ,.
\\:n‘e ‘obs Bes € _ . nyd. NivR. a2
s o el/ep2s 77 _ e ey 1 SR
C CEL BET D  NOLLVTIVISNI 1iS I 1uvd ”
- o erE LS - © . qyganao 1 1¥vd
INODOWY o . - . NOILdTd0s3da
STIIINVOD, 40 THd J0 A¥VNADS
: F a . : .
SN AT i .
P e . gt W













	Cover
	Title Page
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SUMMARY
	I. GENERAL
	I-1. Technical Staff
	I-2. Plant
	I-3. Work Program
	I-4. Temporary Works

	II. BILL OF QUANTITIES
	II-1. Outline of Negotiations
	II-2. Progress and Results of Price Negotiations
	II-3. Alternative 1
	II-4. Alternative 2

	III. RECOMMENDATION
	APPENDIX-A ATTENDANTS TO THE MEETING FOR BRIEFING

	APPENDIX-B BILL OF QUANTITIES

	Cover

